

No. 86-133

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

---

JAMES PATRICK NOLLAN and  
MARILYN HARVEY NOLLAN,

*Appellants,*

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the Court of Appeal  
of the State of California, Second Appellate District**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

JOHN K. VAN DE KAMP

Attorney General  
of the State of California

ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN

Chief Assistant Attorney  
General

N. GREGORY TAYLOR

Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY M. SUMMERS

Supervising Deputy Attorney  
General

\*JAMEE JORDAN PATTERSON

Deputy Attorney General

110 West A Street, Suite 700

San Diego, California 92101

Telephone: (619) 237-6050

*Attorneys for Appellee*

*California Coastal Commission*

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>PAGE</u>  |
|--|--------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | (i)          |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1-10         |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 10-11        |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 12-36        |
| <b>I THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CASE.....</b>  | <b>12-14</b> |
| A. Appellants Failed to Properly Raise the Question of Compensation for the Valid Exercise of the Police Power in the State Courts Below; Consequently, It Cannot Be Raised in this Court for the First Time.....  | 12           |
| B. Appellants Have Waived Their Rights to Challenge the Access Condition Under State Law by Constructing the Development Prior to Final Adjudication of This Matter.....   | 13-14        |
| <b>II THE TEST FOR THE VALIDITY OF THE ACCESS CONDITION IS WHETHER THE CONDITION IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE PUBLIC PURPOSE, AND WHETHER THE CONDITION IS REASONABLY RELATED TO A PUBLIC BURDEN OR NEED CREATED, OR CONTRIBUTED TO, BY THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.....</b> | <b>14-16</b> |
| <b>III THE COMMISSION'S DECISION IMPOSING THE ACCESS CONDITION CONSTITUTES A VALID EXERCISE OF THE POLICE POWER.....</b>   | <b>16-26</b> |
| A. Regulation of Land Use Pursuant to the Police Power Is Valid.....   | 16           |
| B. The Regulation of Land Use Pursuant to the Police Power Includes the Ability to Condition Approval of Development.....  | 17-22        |
| 1. Conditions May Properly Take Into Consideration the Cumulative Impacts of Proposed Developments.....  | 17-18        |
| 2. Conditions on Development Approvals May Include Requirements of Dedication.....   | 18-22        |
| C. The Land Use Regulation in Question Serves the Important Public Purpose of Allowing Public Access to Publicly Owned Tidelands.....  | 22-24        |

|    |   |       |
|----|---|-------|
| D. | The California Legislature Has Determined That Public Access Conditions Are Appropriate in New Development Projects .....   | 24-26 |
| IV | IMPOSITION OF THE ACCESS CONDITION DOES NOT RESULT IN A TAKING OF APPELLANTS' PROPERTY.....   | 26-35 |
| A. | The Nollans' Property Interest Is Subject to the State Constitutional Provision Protecting Public Access to the Tidelands .....                                       | 26-27 |
| B. | Contrary to Appellants' Assertions, This Is Not a So-Called Physical Invasion Case .....  | 27-30 |
| C. | Analysis of the Factors Which This Court Has Previously Identified as Significant to Finding a Taking Discloses There Has Been No Taking of Appellants' Property..... | 31-35 |
| 1. | The Nature of the Governmental Action in Question Is the Protection of Constitutionally Guaranteed Public Rights .....  | 31-32 |
| 2. | The Nollans Have Not Been Deprived of All Economic Use or Value of Their Property .....   | 33-34 |
| 3. | The Access Condition Does Not Interfere With Any Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectation of the Appellants .....   | 34-35 |
| V  | THE NOLLANS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION .....  | 36    |
|    | CONCLUSION .....  | 37    |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u>   | <u>PAGE</u>                   |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 255 .....  | 15, 17, 36                    |
| <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> (1979) 444 U.S. 51 .....   | 27, 34                        |
| <i>Arnel Development Co. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> (1981) 126<br>Cal.App.3d 330 [178 Cal.Rptr. 723] .....  | 21                            |
| <i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i><br>(1971) 4 Cal.3d 633 [94 Cal.Rptr. 630, 484 P.2d 606]<br>dismissed for want of a substantial federal question 404 U.S.<br>878 ..... | 19, 22                        |
| <i>Atchison R. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> (1953) 346 U.S. 346 .....  | 14                            |
| <i>Ayres v. City Council of Los Angeles</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 31 [207<br>P.2d 1] .....  | 19                            |
| <i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 87 .....   | 18                            |
| <i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 564 .....  | 26                            |
| <i>CEEED v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Com.</i> (1974)<br>43 Cal.App.3d 306 [118 Cal.Rptr. 315] .....  | 23                            |
| <i>Cooper v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 58 .....   | 31                            |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Berk</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 201 [161<br>Cal.Rptr. 742, 605 P.2d 381] .....   | 24                            |
| <i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri</i> (1952) 342 U.S. 421 .....  | 25                            |
| <i>Euclid v. Ambler Co.</i> (1926) 272 U.S. 365 .....  | 14, 16, 34                    |
| <i>Frisco Land &amp; Mining Co. v. State of California</i> (1977) 74<br>Cal.App.3d 736 [141 Cal.Rptr. 820] cert. denied 436 U.S.<br>918 .....  | 20                            |
| <i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1982) 132<br>Cal.App.3d 678 [183 Cal.Rptr. 395] .....   | 20, 22                        |
| <i>Gion v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 29 [84 Cal.Rptr.<br>162, 465 P.2d 50] .....  | 24                            |
| <i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 590 .....  | 15                            |
| <i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> (1927) 274 U.S. 603 .....   | 16, 17                        |
| <i>Grupe v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 148<br>[212 Cal.Rptr. 578] .....   | 9, 10, 12, 20, 22, 30, 34, 35 |
| <i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> (1915) 239 U.S. 394 .....  | 14, 34                        |
| <i>Henry Dalton &amp; Sons Co. v. Oakland</i> (1914) 168 Cal. 463 .....  | 27                            |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> (1979) 444 U.S. 164 .....   | 15, 29, 30, 31                |

| <u>CASES</u>   | <u>PAGE</u>                |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Kelber v. City of Upland</i> (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 631 [318 P.2d 561] .....   | 21                         |
| <i>Lane v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 251 [122 Cal.Rptr. 189] .....  | 27                         |
| <i>Liberty v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 491 [170 Cal.Rptr. 247] .....  | 20, 21                     |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 419 .....  | 28                         |
| <i>Marks v. Whitney</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 251 [98 Cal.Rptr. 790, 491 P.2d 374] .....   | 24, 35                     |
| <i>Martino v. Santa Clara Valley Water Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 703 F.2d 1141 .....   | 33                         |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 456 .....   | 25                         |
| <i>National Wildlife Federation v. F.E.R.C.</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 801 F.2d 1505 .....  | 18                         |
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Com.</i> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 76 [129 Cal.Rptr. 57] .....   | 20                         |
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Callaway</i> (2d Cir. 1975) 524 F.2d 79 .....  | 18                         |
| <i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> (1928) 277 U.S. 183 .....   | 14                         |
| <i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158 [188 Cal.Rptr. 104, 655 P.2d 306] .....  | 2, 23, 25, 26              |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 104 .....   | 15, 16, 17, 18, 29, 31, 34 |
| <i>People ex rel. Younger v. County of El Dorado</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 403 [157 Cal.Rptr. 815] .....  | 27                         |
| <i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 74 .....  | 15, 16, 18, 30, 31, 32     |
| <i>Remmenga v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 623 [209 Cal.Rptr. 628] dismissed for want of a federal question ____ U.S. ____ [88 L.Ed.2d 250, 106 S.Ct. 241] ..... | 19, 22, 25                 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 986 .....   | 26, 31, 34                 |
| <i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. San Diego</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 621 .....   | 36                         |
| <i>Scrutton v. County of Sacramento</i> (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 412 [79 Cal.Rptr. 872] .....   | 21                         |

| <u>CASES</u>   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Sea Ranch Ass'n v. California Coastal Com'n</i> (1981) 527<br>F.Supp. 390, judgment vacated on grounds of mootness<br>because of settlement of the controversy in question, 454 U.S.<br>1070 .....  | 20, 21      |
| <i>Selby Realty Co. v. O'Bannon</i> (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 917 [82<br>Cal.Rptr. 807] .....  | 13          |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> (1st Cir. 1985) 769 F.2d 868 .....   | 18          |
| <i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 26 .....   | 14          |
| <i>Swarzwald v. Cooley</i> (1940) 39 Cal.App.2d 306 .....  | 35          |
| <i>United States v. Causby</i> (1945) 328 U.S. 262 .....   | 28          |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> (1985) 474 U.S.<br>_____[88 L.Ed.2d 419, 106 S.Ct. 455] .....  | 16          |
| <i>Vance v. Bradley</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 93 .....   | 25          |
| <i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> (1980) 449 U.S.<br>155 .....   | 26          |
| <i>Welch v. Swasey</i> (1909) 214 U.S. 91 .....  | 16, 17      |
| <i>Whaler's Village Club v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1985) 173<br>Cal.App.3d 240 [220 Cal.Rptr. 2], dismissed for want of<br>jurisdiction ____ U.S. ____ [90 L.Ed.2d 648, 106 S.Ct.<br>1962] ..... | 19, 34, 35  |
| <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> (1942) 317 U.S. 111 .....  | 17, 22      |
| <i>Williamson Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> (1985) 473<br>____ U.S. ____ [87 L.Ed.2d 126, 105 S.Ct. 3108] .....   | 33, 36      |

| <u>CODES</u>                             | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Cal. Pub. Resources Code, §§ 27000 ..... | 22          |
| 27001 .....                              | 2           |
| 30000 .....                              | 1, 22       |
| 30001 .....                              | 24          |
| 30001.5, subd. (c) .....                 | 2, 25       |
| 30103 .....                              | 3           |
| 30105.5 .....                            | 18          |
| 30106 .....                              | 3           |
| 30210 .....                              | 2, 9, 27    |
| 30211 .....                              | 9           |
| 30212 .....                              | 3, 9        |
| 30212, subd. (a) .....                   | 25          |
| 30250 .....                              | 18          |
| 30600 .....                              | 3           |
| 30607 .....                              | 3           |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 800 .....                   | 18          |
| 1451 .....                               | 18          |
| 1451-1464 .....                          | 3           |
| 1452(2)(D) .....                         | 26          |
| 1454 .....                               | 9           |
| 1454, subd. (b)(7) .....                 | 3           |
| 1454-1455 .....                          | 3           |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq. ....            | 18          |
| Code Civ. Proc., §§ 916 .....            | 9, 13       |
| 1110 .....                               | 9, 13       |
| Cal. Civ. Code, § 846 .....              | 35          |
| 33 C.F.R. 320.4(e) .....                 | 18          |
| 320.4(g)(2) .....                        | 18          |
| 325.4(a) .....                           | 18          |
| 86 Stats. 1281, §§ 301-315 .....         | 3           |



| <u>CONSTITUTIONS</u>  | <u>PAGE</u>                                |
|---|--|
| Cal. Const., art. X, § 4 .....  | 2, 3, 9, 11, 24, 27, 34, 35                |
| Fifth Amendment,<br>U.S. Const. ....  | 12, 16, 26                                 |
| <br><u>ACTS</u>   |  |
| Coastal Zone Management Act (federal) .....   | 3, 9, 18                                   |
| California Coastal Act of 1976<br>.....   | 1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27, 32, 34 |
| California Coastal Zone Conservation Act of 1972 .....  | 22   |
| Federal Power Act.....  | 18   |
| National Environmental Policy Act of 1976.....  | 18   |
| <br><u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>  |  |
| Maloney and Ausness, <i>The Use and Legal Significance of the<br/>Mean High Water Line in Coastal Boundary Mapping</i> (1974)<br>53 No. Carolina L.Rev. pp. 185, 224-233..... | 35   |

No. 86-133
